
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 

 

Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC 

13880 Dulles Corner Lane 

Herndon, VA 20171 

 

DATE ISSUED: March 18, 2019 

CURRENT REFERENCE NO: 19-224-ITB 

CONTRACT TITLE: Concrete Ready Mix 

  

THIS IS A NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER.  NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE 

VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS. 

 

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 19-224-ITB including any 

attachments or amendments thereto. 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 21, 2019 

EXPIRES: April 30, 2020 

RENEWALS: FOUR (4) RENEWALS  

COMMODITY CODE(S): 15012, 15014, 15015 

LIVING WAGE: N 

PROFFESSIONAL SERVICES: N 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

AGREEMENT No. 19-224-ITB 

 

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE 

GENERAL PUBLIC. 

  

 

VENDOR CONTACT:   David Kellmel, Project Analyst VENDOR TEL. NO.:  (703) 713-3167 

EMAIL ADDRESS: KellmelD@vmcmail.com 

 

  

COUNTY CONTACT:   Jeremy Hassan, DES, Water Sewer 

and Streets 

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: jhassan@arlingtonva.us 

 

COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-3647 

 

mailto:KellmelD@vmcmail.com
mailto:BFparker@arlingtonva.us






























2.1.2 Business Automobile Liability, including coverage for any owned, hired, or non-owned 
motor vehicles, Uninsured Motorists coverage, and automobile contractual liability. 

2.1.3 Workers' Compensation - statutory benefits as required by Virginia law or the U.S. 
Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, or other laws as required by 
labor union agreements, including standard Other States coverage; Employers' Liability 
coverage. The policy shall not contain any provision or definition which would serve to 
eliminate third party action over claims, including exclusion for bodily injury to an 
employee of the insured, employees of the premises owner, or employees of the 
general contractor to which the insured is subcontracted; or employees of the insured's 
subcontractor. 

2.1.4 The Contractor shall maintain insurance on goods in its care, custody, or control, while 
such property is being loaded, while in transit, and until such time the property is 
unloaded and set in place at its final destination. Such insurance shall be written at 
limits acceptable to the County. 

3. Commercial General or other Liability Insurance - Claims-made Basis:
3.1 If Commercial General or other liability insurance purchased by the Contractor has been issued

on a claims-made basis, the Contractor must comply with the following additional conditions. The 
limits of liability and the extensions to be included as described in the Insurance Checklist remain 
the same. The Contractor must either: 

i. Agree to provide insurance, copies of the endorsement and certified documentation
evidencing the above coverages and naming the County as an additional insured for a period
of five (5) years after final payment under the Contract. Such documentation shall evidence
a retroactive date, no later than the beginning of the Contractors or subcontractors' work
under this Contract, or

ii. Purchase an extended (minimum five [SI years) reporting period endorsement for the
policy or policies in force during the term of this Contract and evidence the purchase of
this extended reporting period endorsement by means of a copy of the endorsement
itself. The extended reporting period will begin upon fina, payment under the Contract,

WITNESS these signatures: 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE: ___________ _ 

NAME AND SHARON T. LEWIS 
TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT 

DATE: _____________ _ 

AUTHORIZED /'J// � 
SIGNATURE: -��=---

-----=

-1--+-�--___;:�=----

NAME ANO (\'l,�,i"� \ kAJk" 
TITLE: /4:yt. .. ('-k.J {½&4.r,,,a.,-1.,,.-

DA TE: -....>J.5�!_._I b,,,_,_/_,_j _._q ----
/- I

VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS , LLC

05/21/2019



























Memorandum of Insurance

MEMORANDUM OF INSURANCE
DATE

20-Dec-2018

This Memorandum is issued as a matter of information only to authorized viewers for their internal use only and confers no rights upon any viewer of this 

Memorandum. This Memorandum does not amend, extend or alter the coverage described below. This Memorandum may only be copied, printed and 

distributed within an authorized viewer and may only be used and viewed by an authorized viewer for its internal use. Any other use, duplication or 

distribution of this Memorandum without the consent of Marsh is prohibited. "Authorized viewer" shall mean an entity or person which is authorized by 

the insured named herein to access this Memorandum via https://online.marsh.com/marshconnectpublic/marsh2/public/moi?client=900114839. The 

information contained herein is as of the date referred to above. Marsh shall be under no obligation to update such information. 

PRODUCER

Marsh USA Inc. 
("Marsh") 

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

Co. A Old Republic Ins Co

INSURED

Vulcan Materials Company
P O Box 385014
Birmingham
Alabama 35238-5014
United States

Co. B 

Co. C 

Co. D 

Co. E 

Co. F 

COVERAGES
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. 
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 

MEMORANDUM MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE 
TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

CO

LTR 

TYPE OF 

INSURANCE
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY 

EFFECTIVE

DATE 

POLICY 

EXPIRATION

DATE 

LIMITS

LIMITS IN USD UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

A GENERAL LIABILITY

Commercial 

General Liability 

Occurrence 

MWZY312014-19 01-Jan-2019 01-Jan-2020 GENERAL AGGREGATE 3,000,000 
PRODUCTS - COMP/OP 

AGG 
3,000,000 

PERSONAL AND ADV 
INJURY 

3,000,000 

EACH OCCURRENCE 3,000,000 
FIRE DAMAGE (ANY ONE 
FIRE) 

INCLUDED 

MED EXP (ANY ONE 

PERSON) 
EXCLUDED 

A AUTOMOBILE 

LIABILITY

Any Auto 

MWTB312011-19 01-Jan-2019 01-Jan-2020 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 3,000,000 
BODILY INJURY (PER 

PERSON) 

BODILY INJURY (PER 
ACCIDENT)  

PROPERTY DAMAGE  

EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURENCE 

AGGREGATE  

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY (PER 
ACCIDENT) 

OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: 

EACH ACCIDENT 

AGGREGATE   

A WORKERS 

COMPENSATION / 

EMPLOYERS 

LIABILITY

MWC312015-19 01-Jan-2019 01-Jan-2020 WORKERS COMP LIMITS Statutory 
EL EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000 
EL DISEASE - POLICY 
LIMIT 

1,000,000 

EL DISEASE - EACH 

EMPLOYEE 
1,000,000 

A Excess WC MWXS312016-

19 

01-Jan-2019 01-Jan-2020 WC-Statutory EL $1M/$1M/$1M

A Excess WC MWFEX312010-

19   

01-Jan-2019  01-Jan-2020  WC-Statutory EL $1M/$1M/$1M

The Memorandum of Insurance serves solely to list insurance policies, limits and dates of 
coverage. Any modifications hereto are not authorized. 

MEMORANDUM OF INSURANCE
DATE

20-Dec-2018

Page 1 of 2Memorandum of Insurance

12/20/2018https://online.marsh.com/marshconnectpublic/marsh2/public/moi/!ut/p/z1/jVDbToNAEP...



This Memorandum is issued as a matter of information only to authorized viewers for their internal use only and confers no rights upon any viewer of this 

Memorandum. This Memorandum does not amend, extend or alter the coverage described below. This Memorandum may only be copied, printed and 

distributed within an authorized viewer and may only be used and viewed by an authorized viewer for its internal use. Any other use, duplication or 

distribution of this Memorandum without the consent of Marsh is prohibited. "Authorized viewer" shall mean an entity or person which is authorized by 

the insured named herein to access this Memorandum via https://online.marsh.com/marshconnectpublic/marsh2/public/moi?client=900114839. The 

information contained herein is as of the date referred to above. Marsh shall be under no obligation to update such information. 

PRODUCER

Marsh USA Inc. 
("Marsh")

INSURED

Vulcan Materials Company
P O Box 385014
Birmingham
Alabama 35238-5014
United States

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Excess WC policies have $1,000,000 Self-Insured Retention for all covered states except TN and $500,000 SIR for TN 
Only. 

General Liability is subject to $50,000 Self-Insured Retention and includes Contractual Liability 

Named Insured includes: 
Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC 
Florida Rock Industries, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates 
RECO Transportation, LLC 
Azusa Rock, LLC 
Triangle Rock Products, LLC 
Calmat Co. DBA Vulcan Materials Company, Western Division 
Statewide Transport, LLC 
Southeast Division Logistics, LLC 
Southern Gulf Coast Division Logistics, LLC d/b/a SGC Logistics 
Mountain West Logistics, LLC 
Central Division Logistics, LLC 
Mideast Division Logistics, LLC 

GENERAL LIABILITY - ADDITIONAL INSURED 
Any party with which the named insured is contractually required to include as additional insured is automatically granted 
such. However, coverage under the policy only applies to the extent of the coverage required by such contractual 
requirement and for the limits of liability specified in such contractual requirement, but in no event for insurance not 
afforded by the policy nor for limits of liability in excess of the applicable limits of liability of the policy. Any insurance 
afforded to any such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law. 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY - ADDITIONAL INSURED 
Any party with which the named insured is contractually required to include as additional insured is automatically granted 
such. However, coverage under the policy only applies to the extent of the coverage required by such contractual 
requirement and for the limits of liability specified in such contractual requirement, but in no event for insurance not 
afforded by the policy nor for limits of liability in excess of the applicable limits of liability of the policy. 

GENERAL LIABILITY AND AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY - PRIMARY & NON-CONTRIBUTORY 
This insurance is primary and non-contributory where required by written contract. 

The Memorandum of Insurance serves solely to list insurance policies, limits and dates of 
coverage. Any modifications hereto are not authorized. 

Click here for a printer-friendly version of this document.

Page 2 of 2Memorandum of Insurance

12/20/2018https://online.marsh.com/marshconnectpublic/marsh2/public/moi/!ut/p/z1/jVDbToNAEP...


	Notice of Contract Award.pdf
	19-224-ITB Arlington County Contract 5.16.19 - executed.pdf
	2019 MOI for VMC



